SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 12550/2022

STATE BY INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIVA @ JEEVA @ ATHAM @ MOTTAI KHADAR @ ABDULLAH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS IS TO BE LISTED

IA No. 172888/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 172890/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 05-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Satayam Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sneha Rani, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. An affidavit of service has been filed by the petitioner stating *inter alia* that service could not be effected on respondent no.1 as he is presently working in Kuwait. The service has instead been effected on his wife, who has stated that her husband (respondent No.1) will return to India in the year 2024.
- 2. The petitioner is directed to take steps to serve respondent no.1 through electronic mode and file a fresh affidavit of service.
- 3. List immediately thereafter.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)